

Special Case No. 02 of 2019

**Present :- Sri Deepto Ghosh, Judge Special Court-cum-
A.D.J. 2nd Court, Cooch Behar.**

Order No. 20, dated- 28.06.2024 :-

Today is fixed for further evidence of PW-1.

Sole accused on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Today again the PW1 Rajib Ranjan, Superintendent, Darjeeling Correctional Home is absent by sending intimation that due to his mother illness he left for Delhi on 27.06.2024 and as such unable to turn up before the Court.

Ld. Prosecution Counsel who could not provide any further input except that today again the PW1 is absent with another excuse.

On perusal of the case record it transpires that the evidence of PW1 initiated on 01.09.2022 is still continuing and in the interregnum on more than two occasions the PW1 failed to turn up before the Court.

Heard both sides at length.

This is a case which is a five years old record, where evidence of Govt. Official is getting recorded for more than two years. For ends of justice the matter is adjourned.

Fix **06.01.2025** for further evidence of PW-1.

Issue summons upon the witness accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to AIG, North Correctional Home Service (Email – **aig.csww.dcs-wb@gov.in**), ADG & IG of CSWB (Email - **dgigcs.dcs-wb@gov.in**) and Superintendent, Darjeeling Correctional Home (Email – **supdtcsww.drj-wb@gov.in**) for his information and necessary compliance

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,