

**Special Case No. 02 of 2019**

**Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar**

**Order No. 22, Dated 10.03.2025**

Today is fixed for evidence.

Sole accused is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

Witness Ziarul Haque and Ramjan Ali are present and the case record is taken up for recording evidence in presence of both sides.

Witness, Ziarul Haque is examined in chief, cross-examined in full and discharged as PW-2.

During examination in chief PW-2 proves his signatures on the seizure list dated 13.05.2015 which is marked as **Ext. P2/1**.

Witness Ramjan Ali is examined in chief in part as PW3 and his examination in chief is deferred on the prayer of Ld. Prosecution. PW3 is directed to appear before the Court on 23.06.2025. summons / notice to that effect has been served upon PW3 in open Court.

The following witnesses are required to be examined on the dates mentioned below :-

1. Further examination in chief of Ramjan Ali presently posted at Alipurduar District Correctional Home is directed to appear before the court on 23.06.2024.
2. Prasanta Kr. Roy, then Head Warder of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home as on 13.05.2016 is directed to appear before the court on 23.06.2024.
3. Tamal Kanti Majumdar, Warder of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home as on 13.05.2016 is directed to appear before the court on 24.06.2024
4. Dilip Barma Warder of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home as on 13.05.2016 is directed to appear before the court on 25.06.2024

**The Superintendent of District Correctional home, Cooch Behar is hereby directed to take immediate action and ensure the production/appearance of the witnesses before the Court on the date fixed.**

The Superintendent of District Correctional home, Cooch Behar is further directed to produce the original attendance register for the period of 15.04.2016 till 30.04.2016, original duty roster for the period of 15.04.2016 till 30.04.2016, original gate person register for the period of 15.04.2016 till 30.04.2016, original gate articles register for the period of 15.04.2016 till 30.04.2016 before the Court on 23.06.2025 to 24.06.2025.

Let a copy of the order be sent to The Superintendent of District Correctional home, Cooch Behar for information and compliance.

Accused on court bail as before.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-  
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar,

Sd/-  
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825